Subscription. The Board intends to use the net proceeds of the Subscription for the development
of the photovoltaic and related business. The net Conversion Price after deducting the relevant
expenses for the Subscription is approximately HK$6.35 per Conversion Share, assuming 7,836,990
Conversion Shares are issued at the Conversion Price of HK$6.38 per Conversion Share.

Save for the above, all other terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement and the
Convertible Bonds as disclosed in the Announcement shall remain in full force and effect.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Supplemental Subscription Agreement are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription (assuming
that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this
announcement to completion of the Subscription) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Subscription
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%

Best Mark International Limited
(Note 1) 240,720,365 15.36 240,720,365 15.28

Total Shine Investments Limited
(Note 2) 233,155,792 14.88 233,155,792 14.80

Bluestone Technologies (Cayman)
Limited (Note 3) 220,000,000 14.04 220,000,000 13.97

Leung Tsz Chung (Note 4) 6,000,000 0.38 6,000,000 0.38

Public Shareholders
Subscriber – – 7,836,990 0.50
Other public Shareholders 867,307,451 55.34 867,307,451 55.07

Total 1,567,183,608 100.00 1,575,020,598 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. Best Mark International Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Sze Ching Bor.

2. Total Shine Investments Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Ms. Lin Weihuan, an non-
executive Director.

3. Bluestone Technologies (Cayman) Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Zhuang Chaohui.

4. Mr. Leung Tsz Chung is an executive Director.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Subscription
is subject to fulfillment of the conditions under the Subscription Agreement. As the
Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to